
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Agenda items: 
 

 

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 

2.  Shared Digital Service Budget 2017/18 
 

 

3.  Procurement Strategy  for Mobile Devices 
 

 

4.  Procurement Strategy for Multi Functional Devices (MFD's) and Printroom 
services 
 

 

5.  Review of the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee Terms of 
Reference 
 

 

 See following Agenda and Report pack for the above papers. 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee will be on  
30 October 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Mike Cooke  Nick Walkley Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive, Camden Chief Executive, Haringey Chief Executive, Islington 
Town Hall Civic Centre  Town Hall 
Judd Street  High Road  Upper Street 
London WC1H 9JE London N22 8LE London N1 2UD  
 

 
 

Agendas and minutes can be viewed on the mod.gov app  
available freely for iPad, Android and Windows devices. 

                                  
 
 
 
 

SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, ISLINGTON TOWN HALL, UPPER STREET, N1 2UD 
 
 

 Enquiries to: Cheryl Hardman, Committee Services 

 E-Mail: cheryl.hardman@camden.gov.uk 

 Telephone: 020 7974 1619 (Text phone prefix 18001) 

 Fax No: 020 7974 5921 

 
 

 MEMBERS 

 Councillor Theo Blackwell (London Borough of Camden) (Chair) 
 
Councillor Jason Arthur (London Borough of Haringey), Councillor Ali 
Demirci (London Borough of Haringey), Councillor Andy Hull (London 
Borough of Islington), Councillor Richard Olszewski (London Borough 
of Camden) and Councillor Claudia Webbe (London Borough of 
Islington) 
 
 

  

 
 

Issued on: Friday, 9 June 2017 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Annex



  

Public Committee Meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to come to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee meetings 
and agendas for these meetings are available in advance on the following websites:
[...]
 THE CHAIR 
DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

 
 

6.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 7 - 
12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 
2016. 
 

 

7.   *SHARED DIGITAL BUDGET 2017/2018 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 13 - 
18) 

 Report of the Deputy Director of Finance and Procurement 
 
This report provides an update on the analysis of ICT resources across 
Shared Digital, following a review to understand current financial 
operations and baseline budgets across the service. The report 
confirms the budget for Shared Digital for the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

8.   *SHARED DIGITAL MOBILE PHONES/DEVICES PROCUREMENT 
STRATEGY 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 19 - 
36) 

 Report of the Shared Digital Chief Digital Information Officer 
 
This report describes the recommended procurement strategy for the 
supply of mobile devices, calls and data procurement for Camden, 
Haringey and Islington council. The strategy will align the requirements 
and result in a single contract with a single supplier which will deliver 
significant cost savings and will be an enabler for developing flexible 
working strategies.   
 
The report is coming to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint 
Committee because it is seeking approval to develop and implement a 
single contract with a single supplier for the supply of mobile devices, 
calls and data procurement for all three Boroughs.  
 

 

9.   *SHARED DIGITAL MULTI - FUNCTIONAL DEVICES (MFD'S) AND 
PRINTROOM SERVICES PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 37 - 
54) 

 Report of the Shared Digital Chief Digital Information Officer 
 
This report describes the recommended procurement strategy for the 
supply of all multi-functional devices (MFD’s) and Print Room services 
for Camden, Haringey and Islington council. The strategy will align the 
requirements and result in a single contract with a single supplier 
which will deliver significant cost savings and will be an enabler for 
developing new ways of working. 
 
The report is coming to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint 
Committee because it is seeking approval to develop and implement a 
single contract with a single supplier for the supply of all MFD’s and 
Print Room services for all three Boroughs.  
 

 

10.   SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS 
OF REFERENCE 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 55 - 
66) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
The report is coming to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint 
Committee because requests have been made to change the Joint 
Committee Terms of Reference which forms part of the legal 
agreement. These changes need to be made in advance of further 
revisions to the legal agreement which will be presented to the Shared 
ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee for approval in October. 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

11.   PROGRESS WITH SHARED DIGITAL 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 67 - 
92) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
This report, and the accompanying slide pack, updates the Shared ICT 
and Digital Service Joint Committee on the progress made in 
establishing the Shared Digital service and some of the key 
achievements so far.  It considers how the new service might best 
support delivering the ambitions of the three councils, and seeks the 
views of the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee around 
how to take this forward. 
 
The report is coming to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint 
Committee to ensure proper oversight and buy-in to the next steps to 
the development of Shared Digital  
 

 

12.   SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE 2017/18 MEETINGS 
 

All Wards 
 

 To agree the dates of Joint Committee meetings in 2017/18, all to start 
at 7.30pm: 
 
30 October 2017 (Haringey Civic Centre) 
20 February 2018 (Camden Town Hall) 
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT  
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ENDS 
 
 
The date of the next meeting will be Monday, 30 October 2017 at 7.30 pm in Council 

Chamber, Civic Centre, Wood Green High Road N22 8LE. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



                                  
 

 
1 

 

 
At a meeting of the SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
held on TUESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2016 at 7.00 pm in the Room 10.10, Tenth 
Floor, 5 Pancras Square, London N1C 4AG 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRESENT 
 
Councillors Jason Arthur, Theo Blackwell, Ali Demirci, Georgia Gould, Andy Hull and 
Claudia Webbe 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ABSENT 
 
None  
 
 
The minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. 
They are subject to approval and signature at the next meeting of the Shared 
ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee. 
 
MINUTES 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
3.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations. 
 
4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT Councillor Blackwell be elected as Chair of the Committee for its first year.  
 
 
5.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

There were no urgent business. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee - Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 
 
 

 
2 

 

6.   REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the Terms of Reference be noted  
 
Reasons: For the reason set out above and in the report 
 
7.   REVIEW OF THE SHARED DIGITAL SERVICE AND UPDATES ON 

PROGRESS  
 

The Chief Digital Information Officer presented the report. He noted that a significant 
amount of work had gone into setting the service up and commended officers and 
others who had been involved in the hard work.  
 
He further summarised the key points set out in the report and responded to 
Members’ queries as follows: 
 

 As outlined in the report there were a number of different workstreams and 

projects for the service. Each of the participating Councils were at different 

stages of each of those workstreams and projects however as a result there 

was an opportunity to learn from each other.  

 The Office365 project had progressed at different speeds in each of the three 

councils with Camden and Islington implementing it first. As such there were 

lots of learning points for Haringey Council which would be rolling this out 

shortly 

 A significant amount of work had been carried out ahead of the creation of the 

shared service to understand better each of the participating Council’s 

differing needs and understandings of both statistical and emotional baseline 

needs within the organisations.  

 Work was underway to sign off the target operating model for the shared 

service.  

 The model for the shared service and the fact that there was a joint committee 

overseeing the work and making the necessary decisions was seen as a real 

positive and mean that work could progress much more smoothly than if for 

example all decisions had to go through each of the council’s separately.  

 
Members also discussed the proposed number of annual meetings of the Joint 
Committee. Members agreed that a total of 3 meetings should be held annually and 
that future meetings should be held in the daytime.  
 

ACTION – COMMITTEE SERVICES   
 
 

Page 8Page 8



Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee - Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
8.   DELEGATION OF DECISIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF THE SHARED 

DIGITAL SERVICE  
 

The Chief Digital Information Officer introduced the report, noting in particular:  
 

 All three participating Councils had undertaken stakeholder engagement 
and analysis to understand the IT function as well as receiving the relevant 
emotional feedback and general feedback on how people felt about the 
Council.  

 The results of the engagement had now been received and analysed and 
key functions of the IT service had been identified as a result.  

 There was a further need to understand the current IT service in each of 
the three Councils, in particular the strengths and weaknesses of current 
services.  

 In summary therefore, the needs of each of the Councils had been 
established and the next steps was now to understand better the 
improvements and changes required to the service to meet those needs.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the design of the Shared Digital service and related follow on work be 
delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer be delegated as follows:  
 
Decisions relating to the design of the Shared Digital Service to include the 
functional model, the design principles to be adopted and any relevant decisions 
around staff, consultation and legal matters and to make such decisions (around 
staff, consultation and legal matters) in consultation with the Management Board in 
accordance with the Management Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
9.   HIGH LEVEL PROCUREMENT APPROACH FOR DATA AND CLOUD 

SERVICES  
 

The Chief Digital Information Officer introduced the report, outlining the key points.  
He explained that there was a probability that the revenue element of procurement 
for cloud services would exceed £2M and therefore in accordance with Section 7 of 
the Terms of Reference, the Joint Committee was asked to delegate its authority to 
procure and award to the Chief Digital and Information Officer. 
 
In response to questions from Members he further clarified:  

Page 9Page 9



Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee - Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 
 
 

 
4 

 

 

 Lots of work had been undertaken so far in respect of security of the IT 
function and service.  

 With the move to the Cloud there were additional security issues which 
needed to be
[...]
 certain things such as diaries and it was 
really about finding the right solutions for the future.  

 Whilst the current premises had to be vacated in March 2017 that did not 
necessarily mean a move then to the cloud. The objective was to have a 
procurement programme established and then put in place transitional 
arrangements in the parallel.    

 
The Chair noted that this was being done methodically and with a process and 
that not everything needed to be done by 2017. In the next session the 
Committee could explore the options for the service for the future and ensure that 
the data is used effectively and kept securely.  
 

Page 10Page 10



Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee - Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 
 
 

 
5 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
THAT authority be delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer (CDIO) to 
procure cloud services via a specialist partner to include the formation of a 
procurement strategy which shall be approved by the Shared Service Management 
Board. It is expected that this will be based on a Cloud ‘First’ Strategy agreed across 
all 3 councils (Camden, Haringey and Islington). The delegation shall cover the 
implementation of the strategy and the award of the contract itself. 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the Committee holds three meetings annually and with future dates to be 
agreed outside of the meeting.  
 
11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 

URGENT  
 

There were no other urgent items.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 

Contact Officer: Anne Rasmussen 

Telephone No: 020 7974 1619 

E-Mail: anne.rasmussen@camden.gov.uk 

 
 MINUTES END 
 

Page 11Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12Page 12



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

 

 
REPORT TITLE 
Shared Digital Budget 2017/18 

 
REPORT OF 
Jon Rowney, Deputy Director of Finance and Procurement  

 
FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee  
 

 
DATE 
19 June 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report provides an update on the analysis of ICT resources across Shared Digital, 
following a review to understand current financial operations and baseline budgets 
across the service. The report confirms the budget for Shared Digital for the 2017/18 
financial year. 
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information   
 
No documents that require listing were used in the preparation of this report 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Jon Rowney 
Deputy Director of Finance and Procurement  
London Borough of Camden 
5 Pancras Square, London, NC1 4AG 
 
Jon.Rowney@camden.gov.uk 
0207 974 6960 
 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  
 
The Joint Committee is requested to: 
 
Approve the financial plan based on the funding provision for the financial year to 31 
March 2018, as presented to and agreed by the Shared Digital Management Board on 
28 April 2017, and note the individual contributions. 
 

 
Date: 6 June 2017  Signed by Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

        
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

 
 
 
 
1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on work done to date in analysing and 

understanding the financial information and operations of individual boroughs with 
regards to running digital services. It presents analysis of spend over the 2016/17 
financial year.  

 
1.2 The report also presents for approval the financial plan for Shared Digital for the 

financial year to 31 March 2018 based on the combined funding provision, and 
asks that the contributions from the individual authorities be noted. 

 
 
2 WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee state that the Committee will: 
 

 Approve the strategic service and financial plan for the service and the 
performance measures to ensure services are delivered to the agreed 
standard and within the resources provided by the Councils.  

 
2.2 Shared Digital is in a transition period as it moves towards a fully operational 

service, and as such the financial plan identifies the high level combined budget 
based on the funding requirement of the existing service. 

 
2.3 The Shared Digital Management Board have responsibility for ensuring that 

sufficient financial and non-financial resources are in place to achieve the service’s 
objectives, and have agreed the funding provision for the financial year. 

 
 
3 AIMS OF ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Shared Digital service is currently in a transition period, during which the 

parties are bringing their respective ICT and Digital services together, and which 
precedes the transition to the fully operational service anticipated to commence 1 
April 2018. 
 

3.2 The service has been undergoing a review in order to get assurances and 
understanding over financial provisions and operations ahead of moving into a 
fully operational service. 
 

Page 14Page 14



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

3.3 Officers across the three boroughs undertook analysis of financial information 
within their own authority, and collaborated to get a combined understanding of 
spend, funding and service functionality. 
 

3.4 The analysis used categorisations of expenditure to view what individual boroughs 
are currently spending ICT resource on, in order to get a comparable cost 
comparison (comparing apples with apples) and draw out where the service 
provision differs.  
 

3.5 The approach looked to separate out Business As Usual functions (BAU) from 
what has been categorised as Continuous Improvement resource (permanently 
funded Transformation) and one-off Transformation projects, to help get clarity on 
the core service offer and baseline funding requirements. 
 

3.6 The analysis also aimed to get assurances that financial resources are sufficient to 
provide for the current service require
[...]
ontained within the report. 
 
 
10 APPENDICES 
 
None 
 

REPORT ENDS 
 

Page 18Page 18



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

 
REPORT TITLE 
Shared Digital Mobile Phones/Devices Procurement Strategy  

 
REPORT OF 
Ed Garcez, Shared Digital Chief Digital Information Officer 
 

 
FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee  
 

 
DATE 
19 June 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report describes the recommended procurement strategy for the supply of mobile 
devices, calls and data procurement for Camden, Haringey and Islington council. The 
strategy will align the requirements and result in a single contract with a single supplier 
which will deliver significant cost savings and will be an enabler for developing flexible 
working strategies.   
 
The report is coming to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee because it 
is seeking approval to develop and implement a single contract with a single supplier for 
the supply of mobile devices, calls and data procurement for all three Boroughs.  
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information   
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report:    
 
No documents that require listing were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Annemarie Connors, Head of Procurement, 5 Pancras Square, London N1C 4AG 
Tel: 0207 974 3183 
E: annemarie.connors@camden.gov.uk 
 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  
 
That the Shared Service Joint Committee: 

1. Approve the single source procurement strategy for the supply of mobile devices, 
calls and data procurement for all three Boroughs and 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Chief Digital and Information Officer (CDIO) to 
procure through a single supplier and award a contract. The delegation shall 
cover the implementation of the strategy and the award of the contract itself. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

Date: 6 June 2017  Signed
[...]
ue regard’ to the need to 1. 
Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited under the Act; 2 to advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not; 3. Foster good 
relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and those 
who do not (which involves tackling prejudice and promoting understanding).  
Under the Duty the relevant protected characteristics are: Age, Disability, Gender 
reassignment, Pregnancy and maternity, Race, Religion, Sex, Sexual orientation. 
In respect of the first aim only i.e. reducing discrimination, etc the protected 
characteristic of marriage and civil partnership is also relevant. 
 
In this case the attached EIA concludes that there is no potential for discrimination 
and all appropriate opportunities to advance equality and foster good relations 
have been taken. 

 

Page 24Page 24



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

9 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (finance comments of the Executive Director 
Corporate Services) 

 
9.1 Shared Digital is expected to deliver a savings target of £6m per annum across the 

three councils, to be shared equally between Camden, Haringey and Islington, 
through identification and promotion of cross-borough and cross-service saving 
opportunities. 

 
9.2 The report seeks approval for a single source procurement strategy for the supply 

of mobile devices, calls and data for all three Boroughs. This strategy is expected 
to provide the greatest saving to the service, although the quantum is not known at 
this stage. Further work is needed in order to establish the expected saving and 
cost of transition, and ensure appropriate resourcing. 

 
 
10 APPENDICES 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

REPORT ENDS 
 

Page 25Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26Page 26



Camden Council | Equalities Impact Assessment 1

Equalities Impact Assessment 
Camden Council 

What is an
[...]
ing consideration of a particular
policy and we need to be able to demonstrate that we have done so

 �The Duty is “non-delegable” so it is for the decision maker themselves to consider with
assistance from the report and officer analysis. What matters is what he or she took into account
and what he or she knew so it is important to have the relevant papers accompanying the
report. The report should make explicit reference to the EIA. the duty is continuing so while this
guide is aimed at the point of decision we should at appropriate points review our duties against
the decision/policy

 �The decision maker must assess the risk and extent of any adverse impact and the ways in
which such risk may be eliminated before the adoption of a proposed policy or decision has
been taken

 �Officers reporting to or advising decision makers must not merely tell the decision maker what
he/she wants to hear but need to be “rigorous in both enquiring and reporting to them”

 �The duty should be reconsidered if new information comes to light

What is due regard? In my view, it is the regard that is 
appropriate in all the circumstances. These include on the one 
hand the importance of the areas of life of the members of the 
disadvantaged ... group that are affected by the inequality of 
opportunity and the extent of the inequality; and on the other 
hand, such countervailing factors as are relevant to the function 
which the decision-maker is performing” 

Lord Justice Dyson

We need to take a sensible and proportionate approach to this 
based on the nature of the decision or policy being reviewed 

Page 35Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36Page 36



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

 

 
REPORT TITLE 
Shared Digital Multi–functional Devices (MFD’s) and Print Room services Procurement 
Strategy  
 

 
REPORT OF 
Ed Garcez, Shared Digital Chief Digital Information Officer 
 

 
FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee  
 

 
DATE 
19 June 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report describes the recommended procurement strategy for the supply of all multi-
functional devices (MFD’s) and Print Room services for Camden, Haringey and Islington 
council. The strategy will align the requirements and result in a single contract with a 
single supplier which will deliver significant cost savings and will be an enabler for 
developing new ways of working. 
 
The report is coming to the Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee because it 
is seeking approval to develop and implement a single contract with a single supplier for 
the supply of all MFD’s and Print Room services for all three Boroughs.  
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information   
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report:    
 
No documents that require listing were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Annemarie Connors, Head of Procurement, 5 Pancras Square, London N1C 4AG 
Tel: 0207 974 3183 
E: annemarie.connors@camden.gov.uk 
 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  
 
That the Shared Service Joint Committee: 

1. Approve the single source procurement strategy for the supply of MFD’s and Print 
Room services procurement for all three Boroughs.  

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Chief Digital and Information Officer (CDIO) to 
procure through a single supplier and award a contract. The delegation shall 
cover the implementation of the strategy and the award of the contract itself. 

 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



<footer text here> 

 

Shared Digital 

Date: 9 May 2017  Signed by Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

        
WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 This report recommends a change in the procurement strategy for all MFD’s, and 

print room services procurement. The current supply chain is fractured, and 
diverse with: 

 A single supplier of MFD’s,  

 Multiple contracts & cost structures with the same suppli
[...]
red to the agreed standard 
and within the resources provided by the Councils. 

8 Receive updates on the Business Plan and the performance of Shared Digital. 

9 Agree the procurement strategy and award contracts related to digital and IT 
spend where the total estimated value exceeds £2m revenue and/or £5m capital.  
Below these financial thresholds, authority to agree procurement strategies and 
award contracts is delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer 

Appendix A

Page 59Page 59



<footer text here> 
 

Shared Digital 

10 Suggest revisions to the Terms of Reference of the Shared Digital Joint 
Committee to be referred back to the Leaders and/or Executive/Cabinet of each of 
the Council’s for approval. 
 

11 Receive and consider a detailed report, within twelve months of the creation of the 
Joint Committee [by October/November 2017] that considers the Governance 
Model Options for Shared Digital and to make recommendations to the 
Cabinet/Executive of each of the Councils in respect of the report.  Options to be 
evaluated to include the Joint Committee model as well as company models. 
 

12 Delegate all matters not specified at 6-11 to the Chief Digital and Information 
Officer; and may delegate any matters within its terms of reference to a named 
officer of any of the councils. . The Joint Committee shall not delegate a function to 
or create any Sub-Committees. 
 

13 Notwithstanding delegation of any matters to an officer the Joint Committee may 
itself make decision on any such matters. 

 
Meetings of the Committee: 
 
14 It is proposed that the Shared Digital Joint Committee will meet three times a year 

and must meet at least twice a year. The venues of the meetings will be rotated in 
alphabetical order. 
 

15 Further meetings may be called by the Head of Paid Service of any of the Councils 
as required. 
 

16 Meetings of the Joint Committee shall be held at the venue or venues agreed by 
the Joint Committee or in respect of mee
[...]
e 
financial thresholds, authority to agree procurement strategies and award contracts is 
delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer.Agree the procurement strategy 
for contracts relating to the Joint Service the estimated value of which exceeds £2m 
revenue or £5m capital and to award such contracts. 
 
105. Suggest revisions to the Terms of Reference of the 
Camden/Islington/HaringeyShared Digital 
 Joint Committee to be referred back to the Leaders and/or Executive/Cabinet of each of 
the Council’s for approval. 
 
116. Receive and consider a detailed report, within twelve months of the creation of the 
Joint Committee [by October/November 2017] that considers the Governance Model 
Options operating options for the Shared  
Digital and ICT Serviceservice and to make recommendations to the Cabinet/Executive 
of each of the Councils in respect of the report.  Options to be evaluated to include the 
must include consideration of a continued Joint Committee model as well as company 
models.. 
 to be delivered via a public services company rather than a Joint Committee structure 
and make recommendations to the Cabinet/Executive of each of the Councils in respect 
of the report. 
 
127. Delegate all matters, functions, decisions and operations not specified at 61-611 to 
the Chief Digital and Information 
 Officer; and may delegate any other matters within its terms of reference to to a named 
officer of any of the councils. an officer of any of the Councils. The Joint Committee 
shall not delegate a function to or create any Sub-Committees. 
 
138. Notwithstanding delegation of any matters to an officer the Joint Committee may 
itself make decision on any such matters. 
 
Meetings of the Committee: 
 
14. It is proposed that The the Camden/Islington/HaringeyShared Digital Joint 
Committee will meet three times a year and must will meet at least twice a year. The 
venues of the meetings will be rotated in alphabetical order. 
 
215. Further meetings may b
[...]


• We should always aim to reduce costs and 

complexity  

• We should seek to eliminate inefficiency, for 

example, navigating three distinct procurement 

processes 

We achieve the best outcome and 
maximise our savings by collaborating 

P
age 89

P
age 89



           Shared Digital 

Workshops are being facilitated with cross-council stakeholders to establish 

priorities and interdependencies 

If we are to realise the maximum benefits, 

do we need a shared strategy? 

P
age 90

P
age 90



           Shared Digital 

A (very) draft plan is starting to emerge… 

P
age 91

P
age 91



           Shared Digital 

We will aim for 

maximum 

benefits for the 

services  we 

work with and 

the customers 

we serve 

Next steps: 
 (1) Deliver the foundations 

 (2) Develop the roadmaps around shared 

 priorities 

Insight from data, using data better 

Collaboration and data sharing 

Business process efficiencies 

Enabling a mobile workforce 

Customer enabling 

Innovation in big data, Internet of Things and Partner IT 

Consolidation of services: data centres and applications  

P
age 92

P
age 92


	Agenda
	 Agenda and Report Pack
	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 *Shared Digital Budget 2017/2018
	8 *Shared Digital Mobile Phones/Devices Procurement Strategy
	Appendix A

	9 *Shared Digital Multi - Functional Devices (MFD's) and Printroom Services Procurement Strategy
	Appendix A

	10 Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Progress with Shared Digital
	170619_JC_Progress with SD_SLIDES



	Name of proposed decisionpolicy being reviewed: Procurement of mobile devices, call and data allowances
	EIA prepared by 1: Stephen Menzies
	EIA prepared by 2: 5th June 2017
	EIA checked by 1: Annemarie Connors
	EIA checked by 2: 5th June 2017
	EIA approved by: Ed Garcez
	Q1: The council has a contract for the provision of mobile devices, call and data allowances for staff. The contract is due for renewal.  This report prese

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT 

COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2017 

 

PART 1 
 

 
 

7. SHARED DIGITAL BUDGET 2017/2018 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
(i) THAT the financial plan based on the funding provision for the financial year to  

31 March 2018, as presented to and agreed by the Shared Digital 
Management Board on 28 April 2017, be approved; and 

(ii) THAT the individual contributions be noted. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
 

8. SHARED DIGITAL MOBILE PHONES/DEVICES PROCUREMENT 
STRATEGY 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
(i) THAT the single source procurement strategy for the  supply  of  mobile 

devices, calls and data procurement for all three Boroughs be approved; 
and 

(ii) THAT authority be delegated to the  Chief  Digital  and  Information  Officer 
(CDIO) to procure through a single supplier and award a contract. The 
delegation shall cover the implementation of the strategy and the award of 
the contract itself. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
9. SHARED DIGITAL MULTI - FUNCTIONAL DEVICES (MFD'S) AND 

PRINTROOM SERVICES PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
(i) THAT the single source procurement strategy for the supply of MFD’s and 

Print Room services procurement for all three Boroughs be approved; and 
(ii) THAT authority be delegated to the  Chief  Digital  and  Information  Officer 

(CDIO) to procure through a single supplier and award a contract. The 
delegation shall cover the implementation of the strategy and the award of 
the contract itself. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 



Shared Digital Joint Committee -  19 June 2017 
 

2 
 

 
10. SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
THAT the changes to the Committee’s terms of reference set out in the report be 
recommended to the Leaders and/or Executive/Cabinet of each of the Councils for 
approval, subject to: 

 
 an amendment increasing the minimum number of meetings in a year to 

three; and 

 an  additional  requirement  that  the  Chief  Digital  and  Information  Officer 

consults all members of the Committee on reports. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 

 

11. PROGRESS WITH SHARED DIGITAL 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

THAT the report be noted. 
 

Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
 
12.  SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE 2017/18 MEETINGS 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

THAT the proposed dates for Joint Committee meetings for the rest of 2017/18 be 
approved: 

 
30 October 2017 (Haringey Civic Centre) 
20 February 2018 (Camden Town Hall) 

 
Reasons: According to the Terms of Reference, the Joint Committee will meet at 
least twice a year. 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 

URGENT 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 

Contact Officer: Cheryl Hardman 

Telephone No: 020 7974 1619 

E-Mail: Principal Committee Officer 

 


